

GILLIAN L. WADE (State Bar No. 229124)
SARA D. AVILA (State Bar No. 263213)
MARC A. CASTANEDA (State Bar No. 299001)
Milstein, Jackson Fairchild & Wade, LLP
gwade@mjfwlaw.com
mcastaneda@mjfwlaw.com
10990 Wilshire Blvd., 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Tel: (310) 396-9600
Fax: (310) 396-9635

JOEL OSTER
Law Offices of Howard Rubinstein
joel@osterlaw.com
22052 W. 66th St. #192
Shawnee, Kansas 66226

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Settlement Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

SCOTT GILMORE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant.

MDL No. 2741

Case No. 3:21-cv-08159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

 I. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

 A. Allegations in the Actions..... 2

 B. The *Ezcurra* Action..... 2

 C. The Other Related Actions..... 4

 D. This Action..... 4

 E. Mediation and Settlement Negotiations 5

 F. The *Tomlinson* Action 6

 II. THE KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 7

 A. The Settlement Class..... 7

 B. Relief to Class Members: Up to \$45 Million Cash Consideration..... 8

 C. Class Notice and Administration Costs..... 8

 D. Payment of Class Members’ Claims..... 10

 E. The Release 11

 F. Procedures for Opting Out or Objecting..... 11

 G. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Cost..... 12

 III. PROPOSED OBJECTIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO SETTLEMENT 12

LEGAL STANDARDS 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE PROPOSED NATIONWIDE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS
 OF RULE 23(A) 13

- A. The Numerosity Requirement of Rule 23(a)(1) Is Satisfied13
- B. The Commonality Requirement of Rule 23(a)(2) Is Satisfied13
- C. The Typicality Requirement of Rule 23(a)(3) Is Satisfied.....14
- D. The Adequacy Requirement of Rule 23(a)(4) Is Satisfied.....14
- II. THE PROPOSED NATIONWIDE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B).....15
 - A. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate15
 - B. Settlement Is the Superior Method for Resolving This Controversy16
- III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED17
 - A. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....18
 - 1. The Settlement is fair considering the strength of Plaintiffs’ case and risks of continued litigation.....19
 - a. Plaintiffs acknowledge that they face risks on the merits19
 - b. The parties dispute the measure and amount of damages.....23
 - c. Plaintiffs recognize that certification of a litigation class is uncertain25
 - d. Continued litigation would be time-consuming and expensive.....26
 - 2. The amount of the Settlement weighs in favor of approval.....27
 - 3. The extent of discovery and stage of proceedings weigh in favor of approval31
 - 4. The experience and views of counsel weigh in favor of settlement32
 - 5. The lack of a governmental participant at this stage is neutral.....32
 - 6. The reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement is neutral at this stage and should be evaluated at final approval.....33
 - B. The Settlement Is Not Collusive33
 - 1. The Settlement lacks indicia of collusion33
 - 2. Other circumstances show a lack of collusion.....36

3. Accusations of “reverse auction” are baseless.....37

IV. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL UNDER THIS
DISTRICT’S GUIDANCE38

V. THE NOTICES AND NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....43

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Akaosugi v. Benihana Nat. Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013) 2013 WL 269083	22
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 591	15
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2013) 291 F.R.D. 493.....	14
<i>Bayol et al. v. Health-Ade LLC</i> (N.D. Cal.) No. 3:18-cv-01462	40
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2015) 809 F.3d 78	28
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 472	34
<i>Broomfield v. Craft Brew All., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020) 2020 WL 1972505	28
<i>Byrne v. Santa Barbara Hosp. Servs., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017) 2017 WL 5035366	32
<i>Burgos v. Sunvalleytek Int’l, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020) 2020 WL 7319354	19
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 951 F.3d 1106	18, 27
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> (S.D. Ga. 2020) 508 F. Supp. 3d 1369	22
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 361 F.3d 566	44
<i>Clark v. Monsanto Co.</i> (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles Cnty., Oct. 5, 2021) No. 20STCV46616	20
<i>Collins v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2011) 274 F.R.D. 294.....	13, 14

Cotter v. Lyft, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016)
 193 F. Supp. 3d 103017

Craft v. Cty. of San Bernardino (C.D. Cal. 2008)
 624 F. Supp. 2d 111334

Cunha v. Chico Produce, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2021)
 2021 WL 341032718

Eddings v. DS Servs. of Am., Inc. (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2016)
 2016 WL 339047730

Ezcurra v. Monsanto Co. (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2020)
 2020 WL 54914282, 3, 20, 21, 31, 37

Ezcurra v. Monsanto Co. (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2021)
 No. 20-13341-X3

Ferrell v. Buckingham Prop. Mgmt. (E.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2020)
 2020 WL 29104228

Fulcher v. Olan Mills, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2011)
 2011 WL 1324372433

Gallucci v. Gonzalez (9th Cir. 2015)
 604 F. App'x 53337

Garibay v. Archstone Cmtys. LLC (9th Cir. 2013)
 539 F. App'x 76334

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp. (9th Cir. 1998)
 150 F.3d 101115, 17

Hanna v. Walmart Inc. (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2020)
 2020 WL 73456806, 20, 22

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co. (9th Cir. 2021)
 997 F.3d 94122

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of L. (3d Cir. 2016)
 833 F.3d 29823

Hesse v. Sprint Corp. (9th Cir. 2010)
 598 F.3d 58128

In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021)
 2021 WL 102286727, 29

In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig. (3d Cir. 2013)
 708 F.3d 16334

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig. (9th Cir. 2011)
 654 F.3d 93533

In re Budeprion XL Mktg. & Sales Litig. (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012)
 2012 WL 252702136

In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig. (N.D. Cal. 2001)
 145 F. Supp. 2d 115239

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig. (E.D. Pa. 2019)
 333 F.R.D. 364.....34

In re Google Inc. Street View Elec. Commc’ns Litig. (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2021)
 2021 WL 611138341

In re Hyundai (9th Cir. 2019)
 926 F.3d 53916

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig. (3d Cir. 2018)
 903 F.3d 2785

In re Lumber Liquidators Mktg. Sales Pracs. Litig. (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018)
 2018 WL 1120306528

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig. (9th Cir. 2000)
 213 F.3d 45414, 31

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2008)
 559 F.Supp.2d 103628

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig. (9th Cir. 2015)
 779 F.3d 93430

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig. (9th Cir.1995)
 47 F.3d 37332

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig. (N.D. Ohio 2016)
 168 F. Supp. 3d 98528

In re POM Wonderful LLC (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014)
 2014 WL 122518424

In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig. (E.D. La. July 27, 2015)
 2015 WL 452888028

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig. (N.D. Cal. 2007)
 484 F. Supp. 2d 107817

In re Toys R Us–Delaware, Inc. – Fair and Accurate Credit Transaction Act (FACTA) Litig.
 (C.D. Cal. 2014)
 295 F.R.D. 438.....29

In re TracFone Unlimited Serv. Plan Litig. (N.D. Cal. 2015)
 112 F. Supp. 3d 99319, 26, 30

In re Uber FCRA Litig. (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2017)
 2017 WL 280669830

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig. (D. Mass. 2011)
 273 F.R.D. 349.....17

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig. (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25,
 2016)
 2016 WL 624842631, 32

Jabbari v. Farmer (9th Cir. 2020)
 965 F.3d 100115, 16, 35

Jones v. Monsanto Co. (W.D. Mo. May 13, 2021)
 2021 WL 24261269, 30, 38, 40, 41

Kerr v. Vatterott Educ. Ctrs. Inc. (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)
 439 S.W.3d 802.....24

Kim v. Allison (9th Cir. 2021)
 8 F.4th 117018

Lane v. Facebook, Inc. (9th Cir. 2012)
 696 F.3d 81125, 30

Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc. (9th Cir. 1978)
 582 F.2d 50717

Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co. (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2015)
 2015 WL 206285819

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co. (9th Cir. 2012)
666 F.3d 58125

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc. (E.D. Pa. 2015)
80 F. Supp. 3d 62628

Miguel-Sanchez v. Mesa Packing, LLC (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2021)
2021 WL 173680717, 33, 35, 43

Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co. (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015)
2015 WL 75809440

Mirzaie v. Monsanto Co. (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2016)
2016 WL 14642122

Moore v. Verizon Comms. Inc. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013)
2013 WL 461076425

Moreno v. Cap. Bldg. Maint. & Cleaning Servs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2021)
2021 WL 178844719, 22, 33

Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra (E.D. Cal. 2020)
468 F. Supp. 3d 124720, 22

Navarrete v. Sprint United Mgmt. Co. (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2021)
2021 WL 435290333

Newton v. Am. Debt Servs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2016)
2016 WL 774368633

O’Bryant v. ABC Phones of N.C., Inc. (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 22, 2020)
2020 WL 763478037

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019)
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5460842

Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco (9th Cir. 1982)
688 F.2d 61523

Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)
382 S.W.3d 108.....26

Ontiveros v. Zamora (E.D. Cal. 2014)
303 F.R.D. 356.....31

Palacios v. Penny Newman Grain, Inc. (E.D. Cal. July 6, 2015)
2015 WL 407813531, 36

Pettit v. Proctor & Gamble (N.D. Cal.)
 No. 3:15-cv-0215040

Rael v. Children's Place, Inc. (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2020)
 2020 WL 43448230

Rawa v. Monsanto Co. (8th Cir. 2019)
 934 F.3d 86238, 40

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp. (9th Cir. 2009)
 563 F.3d 94829, 33, 36

Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC (9th Cir. 2019)
 944 F.3d 103543

Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2013)
 2013 WL 1212674436

Scoy v. Kasal (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 9, 1999)
 1999 WL 46355224

Silvis v. Ambit Energy L.P. (E.D. Pa. 2018)
 326 F.R.D. 41936

Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc. (S.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2012)
 2012 WL 587370138

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp. (9th Cir. 2011)
 655 F.3d 101326

Stephens v. Monsanto Co. (Cal. Super. Ct., Alameda Cnty.)
 No. CIVSB210480120

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc. (8th Cir. 2020)
 960 F.3d 100138

Taylor v. Costco Wholesale Corp. (E.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2020)
 2020 WL 59820906, 20

Tomlinson v. Monsanto (Mo. Cir. Ct., Jackson Cnty. filed Aug. 19, 2019)
 No. 1916-CV22788.....6, 7, 23, 24, 26, 30, 37, 38

Toolajian v. Air Methods Corp. (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020)
 2020 WL 867409427

<i>United States v. Oregon</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 913 F.2d 576	27
<i>Victorino v. FCA US LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. 2017) 322 F.R.D. 403	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 338	13
<i>Walsh v. Al W. Chrysler, Inc.</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) 211 S.W.3d 673	24
<i>Weeks v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2020) No. 2:19-cv-06780-JWH-AS	4, 6, 20, 22
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 617 F.3d 1168	14, 16
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 594 F.3d 1087	16
<i>Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017) 2017 WL 1113293	25
 Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1715	43
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 501.212(1)	3, 21
